

ITEM NO.301 **OUT TODAY** **COURT NO.2** **SECTION PIL-W**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 940/2022

SHAHEEN ABDULLA **Petitioner(s)**

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. **Respondent(s)**
IA No. 149401/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 02-08-2023 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) **Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.**
Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

For Respondent(s) **Mr. S.V. Raju, Ld. ASG**
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. Sumit Teterrwal, AOR
Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji , AOR

Mr. Piyush Beriwal , AOR

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 149401/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

This application has been listed pursuant to urgent mentioning and directions by Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Our attention has been drawn to the order dated 21.10.2022. Mr. S.V. Raju, learned Additional Solicitor General has entered appearance on behalf of the Union of India. He states that he would require some time to obtain instructions. However, during the course of hearing, it is accepted and admitted that the directions given in the order dated 21.10.2022, as extended vide order dated 13.01.2023 have to be complied. We hope and trust that the State Governments and police will ensure that no hate speeches irrespective of the identity are made against any community and there is no physical

violence or damage to the properties. Wherever required, adequate police force or para-military force would be deployed. Further, the authorities including the police will use CCTV cameras installed or record/make video recording in all sensitive areas. The CCTV footage and the video recording will be preserved.

Re-list this application on Friday i.e. on 04.08.2023.

The order be communicated by the Registry to the standing counsel for the State Governments of Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and NCT of Delhi.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR CUM PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)